## M

## MEDINA, WASHINGTON

## **AGENDA BILL**

Monday, March 28, 2022

**Subject:** Confirmation of Appointment to the Medina Parks and Recreation Board

**Category:** Consent

Staff Contact: Jessica Rossman, Mayor

## Summary

On March 16<sup>th</sup>, the Council Personnel Committee (Councilmembers Cynthia Adkins and Mac Johnston and Mayor Jessica Rossman), together with Park Board Chair Sarah Gray, met with India Fitting-Koh about her application to fill a vacancy on the Park Board created by the departure of Huan Bui at the end of 2021.

The interview panel appreciated Ms. Fitting-Koh's enthusiasm for Medina's parks and recognized her past work in organizing a Fairweather Nature Preserve clean-up. During the interview, Ms. Fitting-Koh described her passion for nature and parks, the importance of "giving back," her frequent visits to Medina's parks with her young children, and her hopes to help build the Medina community and connections between neighbors.

With the support of the Park Board Chair, Council Personnel Committee recommends that Council appoint India Fitting-Koh to fill the vacant Park Board term expiring June 30, 2023. Her application is **attached**.

**Budget/Fiscal Impact: N/A** 

**Recommendation:** Confirm appointment.

City Manager Approval: <

<u>Proposed Council Motion:</u> "I move to approve confirmation of the Medina Personnel Committee's recommendation to appoint India Fitting-Koh to Position No. 5 on the Medina Parks and Recreation Board."